NOTE 4 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLE AND RESTATEMENT OF FUND
BALANCES/NET POSITION

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the County has implemented GASB Statement No. 84, “Fiduciary
Activities” and GASB Statement No. 88, “Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, Including Direct
Borrowings and Direct Placements.”  GASB Statement No. 84 establishes criteria for identifying
fiduciary activities and requires a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in
fiduciary net position to be reported for all fiduciary activities.  GASB Statement No.  88 improves the
information that is disclosed in the notes to governmental financial statements related to debt, including
direct borrowings and placements.  As a result of implementing GASB Statement No. 84, fund balances
of the General Fund, the Auto License and Gas Tax Fund, and the Other Governmental Funds, as well as
net position of governmental activities was restated.  The changes to fund balances/net position as of
December 31, 2018 were as follows:

  Previously

Reported

Restatement
 Restated

Balance
Fund Balances of Governmental Funds:
   General Fund

$8,154,495

$73,233

$8,227,728

   Auto License and Gas Tax Fund  5,186,668  79,150  5,265,818
   Other Governmental Funds  9,387,046  29,377  9,416,423

Net position of governmental activities:  28,391,258  181,760  28,573,018

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, the County will no longer be reporting agency
funds.  The County reviewed its agency funds and certain funds will be reported with the new fiduciary
fund classification of custodial funds while other funds have been reclassified to governmental funds.
The new classification of custodial funds is reporting a beginning net position of $1,765,959.

NOTE 5 – DEPOSITS AND INVESTMENTS

Monies held by the County are classified by State statute into two categories.  Active monies are public
monies determined to be necessary to meet current demand upon the County treasury.  Active monies